REAR MUD FLAPS

ZADNI LAPACE NECISTOT
SCHMUTZFANGER-SATZ HINTEN

Fitting instructions/ Montazni navod/ Montageanleitung

Order Number/ Objednaci ¢islo/ Bestellnummer

1ST 075 101A

N\ 4

=

SKODA

SIMPLY CLEVER

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)






1 1ST 075 101A

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
up until CW/ do KT/ bis KW 47/ 2018

3

Place the matrix to the mark
-arrow- and further along the
edge on the shaped

surface of the bumper.

Sablonu ustavte ke znaéce
-Sipka- a dale podél hrany
po tvarové plose narazniku.

Schablone am Markierungspunkt
-siehe Pfeil- und sodann am Rand
entlang der Flachenform des
Stopfangers anlegen.

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
up until CW/ do KT/ bis KW 47/ 2018
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Check the position of the matrix,
and glue it on -arrows-.

Zkontrolujte ustaveni Sablony
a Sablonu prilepte -Sipky-.

Kontrollieren Sie die angesetzte
Schablonenpositionierung

und kleben Sie die

Schablone an -siehe Pfeile-.

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
up until CW/ do KT/ bis KW 47/ 2018

5

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
up until CW/ do KT/ bis KW 47/ 2018

5A

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
as of CW/ od KT/ ab KW 48/ 2018




CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
up until CW/ do KT/ bis KW 47/ 2018

6A

see text
viz text

siehe Text /" -7
%jﬂ/)
kY

CITIGO (1ST), CITIGO (NF)
as of CW/ od KT/ ab KW 48/ 2018

7

Then re-drill the holes from the outer side of
the bumper to 8 mm diameter. Drill vertically
to the surface of the bumper.

Z vnéjsi strany narazniku prevrtejte otvory
na prameér 8 mm. Vrtejte kolmo k plose narazniku.

Offnungen im Durchschnitt von 8 mm von
der AuBenseite des StoBfangers her bohren. Senkrecht
zur StoBfangerflache bohren.




8
9
10










We recommend having it fitted by an authorised SKODA AUTO service partner.

@ Please note: The vehicle must be clean before the mud flaps can be
fitted.

The instructions describe the procedure for fitting the rear mud flap on
the left-hand side of the vehicle. The procedure for fitting the rear mud
flap to the right-hand side of the vehicle is exactly the same.

Important fitting information

Cut out the paper template (D) - it is to be used solely for the fitting in vehicles
manufactured up to week 47/2018. Taking the utmost care, position the templates on the
inside of the rear bumper to prevent holes being drilled in the wrong place. The template
must follow the edge and contours of the bumper.

If the mud flap is fitted to a vehicle manufactured from week 48/2018 onwards, the plastic
wheel-arch lining must first be removed in accordance with the SKODA Repair Manual. The
points where the holes are to be drilled are already marked on the brackets for the wheel-
arch lining, so paper templates do not need to be used.

Fitting procedure

- Remove the vehicle’s rear wheels. For vehicles manufactured from week 48/2018 onwards,
the plastic wheel-arch lining must also be removed. Follow the removal procedure as
explained in the SKODA Repair Manual.

- Fit the rear mud flaps as shown in the figures.

Please note: The holes for the pins in the rear mud flaps must always
be drilled at right angles to the surface of the rear bumper.

Explanations regarding figures

Fig. 2-6 applies for vehicles manufactured up to week 47/2018
Fig. 5A-6A applies for vehicles manufactured from week 48/2018
Fig. 7-12 applies for all vehicles

Once the mud flaps have been fitted, visually check them to see whether they are
positioned correctly and that the brackets are secured.

Refit the vehicle’s rear wheels that were removed earlier and tighten them to the specified
tightening torque (110 Nm). For vehicles manufactured from week 48/2018 onwards, the
plastic wheel-arch lining must also be refitted. To do this, proceed as explained in the SKODA
Repair Manual.



Montaz doporuéujeme provést u autorizovanych servisnich partnertt SKODA AUTO.
@ Upozornéni. Pfed montazi lapaél musi byt vuz gisty.

V navodu je popsana montaz zadniho lapaée na levé strané vozu.
Montaz zadniho lapaée na pravou stranu provedte stejnym zplsobem.

Dilezité pokyny k montazi

Papirové $ablony (D) vystfihnéte a pouZijte pouze pro montaz do vozi vyrobenych do

KT 47/ 2018. Na vnitini stranu zadniho narazniku ustavte Sablony vZdy s nejvétsi peclivosti,
aby nedoslo k vyvrtani otvori na nespravném misté. Sablona musi kopirovat hranu a tvar
narazniku.

Pokud montujete lapace na viiz vyrobeny od KT 48/ 2018 je nutné nejprve demontovat
dle Dilenské priruéky SKODA plastové kryty kola. Otvory pro vrtani jsou predzna&eny na
drzacich kryta kol, takZe neni nutné pouzit papirové Sablony.

Postup montaze

- Demontujte zadni kola vozu (u vozi vyrobenych od KT 48/ 2018 i plastové kryty kol).
Demonta? provedte dle pokyn( v Dilenské priruéce SKODA.
- Montaz zadnich lapacu provedte dle obrazka.

Upozornéni. Otvory pro éepy zadnich lapaéu vrtejte vzdy kolmo
k ploSe zadniho narazniku.

Vysvétlivky k obrazkiim

obr.2-6 plati pro vozy vyrobené do KT 47/ 2018
obr. 5A - 6A plati pro vozy vyrobené od KT 48/ 2018
obr. 7 -12 plati pro vSechny vozy

Po namontovani lapaét vizualné zkontrolujte jejich spravnou polohu a nasazeni spon.

Namontujte zpét demontovana zadni kola (u vozu vyrobenych od KT 48/ 2018 namontujte
nejprve demontované plastové plastové kryty kol) a dotahnéte je pfedepsanym utahovacim
momentem (110 Nm). Postupujte dle pokyn( v Dilenské pfiru¢ce SKODA.
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Wir empfehlen, die Montage bei autorisierten SKODA AUTO Servicepartnern durchfiihren zu
lassen.

Hinweis. Das Fahrzeug muss vor der Montage der Schmutzfanger
sauber sein.

In der Anleitung ist die Montage des Schmutzfingers hinten auf der
linken Fahrzeugseite beschrieben. Die Montage des Schmutzfangers
hinten auf der rechten Fahrzeugseite erfolgt identisch.

Wichtige Montagehinweise

Die Papierschablonen (D) herausschneiden und ausschliesllich fiir die Montage in die bis
KW 47/ 2018 hergestellten Fahrzeuge verwenden. Die Schablonen auf der Innenseite des
hinteren Stof3fangers auflerst sorgfiltig positionieren, um Bohrungen an falscher Stelle zu
vermeiden. Die Schablone muss die Kante und die Form des Stof3fangers kopieren.

Wenn die Schmutzfinger an ein ab der KW 48/ 2018 hergestelltes Fahrzeug montiert
werden, miissen zuerst die Kunststoff-Radhausschalen gem3af Reparaturleitfaden SKODA
ausgebaut werden. Die Punkte zum Herstellen der Bohrungen sind an den Halterungen der
Radhausschalen bereits markiert, sodass kein Einsatz der Papierschablonen erforderlich ist.

Montageablauf

- Die Hinterrader des Fahrzeugs (bei ab der KW 48/ 2018 hergestellten Fahrzeugen auch
die Kunststoff-Radhausschalen) abbauen. Der Ausbau erfolgt laut Anweisungen im
Reparaturleitfaden SKODA.

- Der Einbau der Schmutzfanger hinten erfolgt laut Abbildungen.

Hinweis. Die Bohrungen fiir die Bolzen der hinteren Schmutzfinger
stets senkrecht zur Fliche des hinteren Stof3fangers herstellen.

Erlauterungen zu den Abbildungen

Abb.2 -6 gilt fiir bis KW 47/ 2018 hergestelite Fahrzeuge
Abb. 5A - 6A gilt fiir ab KW 48/ 2018 hergestellte Fahrzeuge
Abb. 7 - 12 gilt fir alle Fahrzeuge

Nach dem Einbau der Schmutzfianger optisch priifen, ob diese korrekt positioniert sind und
die Klammern befestigt sind.

Die abgebauten Hinterrader des Fahrzeugs (bei ab der KW 48/ 2018 hergestellten Fahrzeugen
zuerst die ausgebauten Kunststoff-Radhausschalen einbauen) wieder anbauen und mit
vorgeschriebenem Anzugsdrehmoment festziehen (110 Nm). Hierzu laut Anweisungen im
Reparaturleitfaden SKODA vorgehen.

m



Recomendamos encargar el montaje a un concesionario SKODA AUTO autorizado.

Nota: El vehiculo debera estar completamente limpio antes de montar
@ los guardabarros.

En el manual se describe el montaje del guardabarros trasero en el lado
izquierdo del vehiculo. El montaje del guardabarros trasero en el lado
derecho del vehiculo se realiza de la misma manera.

Advertencias de montaje importantes

Recortar las plantillas de papel (D) y utilizar exclusivamente para el montaje de vehiculos
fabricados hasta la semana 47 de 2018. Colocar las plantillas en la cara interior del
parachoques trasero con sumo cuidado, a fin de evitar realizar orificios en el lado erréneo.
La plantilla debe reproducir los bordes y la forma del parachoques trasero.

Si los guardabarros se montan en un vehiculo fabricado a partir de la semana 48 de 2018,
primero es necesario desmontar las cubiertas de plastico de los pasarruedas segun las
indicaciones de la guia de reparacién SKODA. Los puntos para la realizacién de los orificios
estan ya marcados en los soportes de las cubiertas de plastico de los pasarruedas, de
modo que no es necesario utilizar las plantillas de papel.

Proceso de montaje

- Desmontar las ruedas traseras del vehiculo (en los modelos fabricados a partir de la semana
48 de 2018, desmontar también las cubiertas de plastico de los pasarruedas). El desmontaje
se realiza segun las instrucciones de la guia de reparacién SKODA.

- El montaje del kit de guardabarros trasero se lleva a cabo segiin muestran las figuras.

guardabarros traseros siempre de forma perpendicular con respecto

@ Nota: Es preciso realizar los orificios para los bulones de los
a la superficie del parachoques trasero.

Explicacion de las figuras

Fig.2-6 valida para vehiculos fabricados hasta la semana 47 de 2018
Fig. 5A - 6A vélida para vehiculos fabricados a partir de la semana 48 de 2018
Fig.7 - 12 vélida para todos los vehiculos

Una vez montados los guardabarros, comprobar visualmente que estén correctamente
colocados y que estén bien fijadas las abrazaderas.

Volver a montar las ruedas traseras previamente desmontadas del vehiculo (en modelos
fabricados a partir de la semana 48 de 2018, volver a montar primero las cubiertas de plastico
de los pasarruedas) y apretar al par de apriete indicado (110 Nm). Para ello, proceder segun las
instrucciones de la guia de reparacion de SKODA.
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Nous recommandons de confier le montage a un atelier SKODA AUTO agréé.

Remarque. Le véhicule doit, avant la procédure de montage des
@ pare-boue, étre parfaitement propre.

La notice présente la procédure de montage du pare-boue arriére sur
le c6té gauche du véhicule. La procédure pour le pare-boue arriére
droit est identique.

Consignes de montage importantes

Découper les gabarits en papier (D) et les utiliser uniquement pour le montage sur les
véhicules fabriqués jusqu’a la semaine 47/2018. Positionner les gabarits sur l'intérieur du
pare-chocs arriére avec le plus grand soin, afin d’éviter de percer au mauvais endroit. Le
gabarit doit suivre le bord et épouser la forme du pare-chocs.

Lorsque les pare-boue sont montés sur un véhicule fabriqué a partir de la semaine 48/2018,
il convient d’abord de déposer les coques de passage de roue en plastique conformément
au manuel de réparation SKODA. Les emplacements de réalisation des percages sont déja
marqués sur les supports des coques de passage de roue, de sorte que l'utilisation des
gabarits en papier n'est pas nécessaire.

Procédure de montage

- Déposer les roues arriére du véhicule (également les coques de passage de roue en
plastique sur les véhicules fabriqués a partir de la semaine 48/2018). Effectuer la dépose
conformément aux instructions du manuel de réparation SKODA.

= Pour mettre en place les pare-boue arriéere, procéder conformément aux illustrations.

doivent toujours étre perpendiculaires a la surface du pare-chocs

@ Remarque. Les percages réalisés dans le pare-boue pour les boulons
arriéere.

Explications concernant les illustrations

Fig.2-6 s’applique uniquement aux véhicules fabriqués jusqu’a

la semaine 47/2018
Fig. 5A - 6A s’applique aux véhicules fabriqués a partir de la semaine 48/2018
Fig.7 -12 s’applique a tous les véhicules

Aprés le montage des pare-boue, s’assurer visuellement qu’ils sont positionnés
correctement et que les agrafes sont fixées.

Remettre en place les roues arriére déposées du véhicule (d’abord également les coques
de passage de roue en plastique déposées sur les véhicules fabriqués a partir de la semaine
48/2018) et serrer au couple prescrit (110 Nm). Pour cela, procéder conformément aux
instructions du manuel de réparation SKODA.
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Si consiglia di far eseguire Iinstallazione da partner autorizzati SKODA AUTO.
@ Avvertenza. Il veicolo deve essere pulito prima di installare i parafanghi.

Il manuale descrive come installare i parafanghi sul lato sinistro del
veicolo. Il montaggio dei parafanghi avviene nello stesso modo nella
parte posteriore sul lato destro del veicolo.

Avvertenze importanti per il montaggio

Ritagliare le sagome di carta (D) e usarle esclusivamente per il montaggio su veicoli
prodotti fino alla settimana 47/2018. Posizionare con attenzione le sagome all'interno del
paraurti posteriore per evitare di perforare nel posto sbagliato. Il modello deve riprodurre
accuratamente il bordo e la forma del paraurti.

Se i parafanghi sono montati su un veicolo fabbricato a partire dalla settimana 48/2018,
dovranno dapprima essere rimossi i passaruota in plastica secondo il Manuale di officina
SKODA. | punti per la realizzazione dei fori sono gia segnati sulla protezione del passaruota.

Procedura di montaggio

- Rimuovere le ruote posteriori del veicolo (cosi come i passaruota in plastica dei veicoli
fabbricati a partire dalla settimana 48/2018). Lo smontaggio avviene come da istruzioni
contenute nel manuale per le riparazioni di SKODA.

- Il montaggio del parafango posteriore dovra essere realizzato secondo quanto indicato nelle
figure.

Avvertenza. Effettuare sempre i fori per i bulloni dei parafanghi
@ posteriori perpendicolarmente alla superficie del paraurti posteriore.

Legenda delle figure

Fig.2-6 vale per i veicoli prodotti fino alla settimana 47/2018
Fig. 5A - 6A vale per i veicoli prodotti a partire dalla settimana 48/2018
Fig. 7 - 12 vale per tutti i veicoli

Dopo avere installato i paraspruzzi controllare visivamente che siano posizionati
correttamente e che i morsetti siano fissati.

Reinstallare le ruote posteriori precedentemente smontate (per i veicoli fabbricati a partire
dalla settimana 48/2018, montare dapprima i passaruota in plastica rimossi) e quindi serrare
alla coppia specificata (110 Nm). Come da istruzioni riportate nelle direttive per le riparazioni
SKODA eseguire quanto indicato di seguito.
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Vi rekommenderar att monteringen utfors av en godkand SKODA AUTO-verkstad.
@ Anmarkning. Bilen maste vara helt ren innan stiankskyddet monteras.

Anvisningen beskriver montering av det bakre stiankskyddet pa vinster
sida av bilen. Det bakre stiankskyddet pa héger sida monteras likadant.

Viktiga monteringsanvisningar

Skar ut pappersmallarna (D) och anvand dem endast for montering pa bilar som har
tillverkats fram till vecka 47/2018. Placera mallarna forsiktigt pa insidan av den bakre
stétdamparen for att undvika att hal borras pa fel stille. Mallen méaste félja kanterna och
formen pa stotfangaren.

Om stinkskydden monteras pa en bil som har tillverkats efter vecka 48/2018 maste
hjulhuskaporna i plast forst demonteras enligt reparationshandledningen fran SKODA.
Borrpunkterna ar redan markerade vid fastena foér hjulhuskaporna och pappersmallarna
behover darfér inte anvandas.

Monteringsprocedur

- Demontera bilens bakhjul (for bilar som har tillverkats efter vecka 48/2018 ska aven
hjulhusképorna i plast demonteras). Félj anvisningarna i reparationshandledningen fran
SKODA vid demonteringen.

- Montering av bakre stankskydd sker enligt bilderna.

Anmiérkning. Borra alltid halen for bultarna fér de bakre stinkskydden i
@ rat vinkel mot den bakre stétfangarens yta.

Forklaring till bilderna

Bild2-6 galler for bilar tillverkade fram till vecka 47/2018
Bild 5A - 6A galler for bilar tillverkade efter vecka 48/2018
Bild 7 - 12 galler for alla bilar

Kontrollera att stankskydden ar korrekt placerade efter montering och att klammorna
sitter fast.

Montera bilens demonterade bakhjul igen (montera férst de demonterade hjulhuskaporna
i plast for bilar tillverkade efter vecka 48/2018) och dra &t dem med det angivna
atdragningsmomentet (110 Nm). F6lj anvisningarna i reparationshandledningen fran SKODA.
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Wij adviseren om de montage door een SKODA-dealer te laten uitvoeren.

Opmerking. Het voertuig moet voor de montage van de spatlappen
@ volkomen schoon zijn.

In de handleiding is de montage van de spatlap achter aan de linker
voertuigzijde beschreven. De montage van de spatlap achter aan de
rechter voertuigzijde gebeurt op dezelfde manier.

Belangrijke montagevoorschriften

De papiersjablonen (D) uitsnijden en uitsluitend gebruiken voor de montage in de tot
KW 47/ 2018 gefabriceerde voertuigen. De sjablonen aan de binnenzijde van de
achterbumper uiterst voorzichtig plaatsen om boorgaten op verkeerde plaatsen te
vermijden. De sjabloon moet samenvallen met de rand en de vorm van de bumper.

Als de spatlappen op een vanaf KW 48/ 2018 gefabriceerd voertuig gemonteerd worden,
moeten eerst de kunststof wielkuipschalen volgens de reparatiehandleiding van SKODA
uitgebouwd worden. De punten voor het aanbrengen van de boorgaten zijn al gemarkeerd
op de houders van de wielkuipschalen zodat er geen papiersjabloon nodig is.

Montageverloop

- De achterwielen van het voertuig (bij vanaf KW 48/ 2018 gefabriceerde voertuigen ook de
kunststof wielkuipschalen) demonteren. De uitbouw vindt plaats aan de hand van de
SKODA-reparatiehandleiding.

- De inbouw van de spatlappen verloopt aan de hand van afbeeldingen.

Opmerking. De boorgaten voor de bouten van de achterste spatlappen
steeds loodrecht ten opzichte van het vlak van de achterbumper
aanbrengen.

Toelichting bij de afbeeldingen

Afb.2-6 - geldt voor voertuigen die tot KW 47/2018 zijn gefabriceerd
Afb. 5A - 6A - geldt voor voertuigen die vanaf KW 48/2018 zijn gefabriceerd
Afb.7 -12 - geldt voor alle voertuigen

Na de inbouw de spatlap optisch controleren of deze correct geplaatst is en de klemmen
zijn bevestigd.

De gedemonteerde achterwielen van het voertuig (bij vanaf KW 48/ 2018 gefabriceerde
voertuigen eerst de gedemonteerde kunststof wielkuipschalen inbouwen) weer monteren en
met voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel aanhalen (110 Nm). Hierbij te werk gaan aan de hand van de
reparatiehandleiding van SKODA.
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Zaleca sie zleci¢ montaz autoryzowanemu partnerowi serwisowemu SKODA AUTO.

byé czysty.

W instrukciji opisany jest montaz tylnego chlapacza po lewej stronie
pojazdu. Montaz tylnego chlapacza po prawej stronie pojazdu
przebiega analogicznie.

@ Wskazéwka. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu chlapaczy samochéd musi

Istotne wskazéwki montazowe

Wyciaé papierowe szablony (D) i stosowac je tylko podczas montazu chlapaczy w
pojazdach wyprodukowanych do tyg. kalendarzowego 47/ 2018. Szablon przytozy¢
precyzyjnie po wewnetrznej stronie tylnego zderzaka, aby unikngé wykonania otworéw
w nieprawidlowych miejscach. Szablon powinien odwzorowywaé krawedzie i ksztatt
zderzaka.

W przypadku montazu chlapaczy w pojazdach wyprodukowanych po tyg. kalendarzowym
48/ 2018 nalezy najpierw zdjaé¢ plastikowe nadkola zgodnie ze wskazéwkami pochodzacymi
z instrukcja warsztatowa SKODA. Miejsca do wykonania otworéw s3 juz zaznaczone na
powierzchni mocowania nadkoli, dzigki czemu stosowanie papierowych szablonéw nie jest
konieczne.

Instrukcja montazu

- Zdja¢ tylne kota pojazdu (oraz plastikowe nadkola w przypadku pojazdéw wyprodukowanych
po tyg. kalendarzowym 48/ 2018). Postepowac zgodnie ze wskazdéwkami z instrukcji
serwisowej SKODA.

- Zatozy¢ chlapacze zgodnie z rysunkami.

Wskazéwka. Otwory pod bolce tylnych chlapaczy nalezy wykonywaé
zawsze prostopadle w stosunku do powierzchni tylnego zderzaka.

Objasnienia rysunkéow

Rys.2-6 dla pojazdéw wyprodukowanych do tyg. kalendarzowego 47/ 2018
Rys. 5A - 6A dla pojazdéw wyprodukowanych po tyg. kalendarzowym 48/ 2018
Rys.7-12 dla wszystkich pojazdéw

Po zamontowaniu chlapaczy nalezy wizualnie ocenié, czy s3 poprawnie ustawione oraz
sprawdzié, czy zostatly docisnigte w odpowiedni sposéb.

Zatozy¢ zdjete tylne kota pojazdu (w przypadku pojazdéw wyprodukowanych po tyg.
kalendarzowym 48/ 2018 w pierwszej kolejnosci zamontowac¢ plastikowe nadkola) i docisnaé,
zachowujac odpowiedni moment dokrecania (110 Nm). Postepowa¢ zgodnie ze wskazéwkami
znajdujgcymi sie w instrukcji serwisowej SKODA.
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Monta? odporiéame vykonat u autorizovanych servisnych partnerov SKODA AUTO.
@ Upozornenie: Pred montazou lapaéov musi byt vozidlo isté.

V navode je opisana montaz zadného lapaéa na lavej strane vozidla.
Montaz zadného lapaéa na pravu stranu vykonajte rovhnakym
sposobom.

Doélezité pokyny na montaz

Papierové sablény (D) vystrihnite a pouzite len na montaz do vozidiel vyrobenych do

KT 47/2018. Na vnutornu stranu zadného naraznika vyrovnajte Sablony vzdy s najva¢sou
opatrnostou, aby nedoslo k vyvitaniu otvorov na nespravnom mieste. Sabléna musi
kopirovat hranu a tvar naraznika.

Pokial' montujete lapaée na vozidlo vyrobené od KT 48/2018, je nutné najprv demontovat
podla Dielenskej prirucky SKODA plastové kryty kolesa. Otvory na vitanie su predznaéené
na drziakoch krytov kolies, takZe nie je nutné pouzit papierové Sablény.

Postup montaze

- Demontujte zadné kolesa vozidla (na vozidlach vyrobenych od KT 48/2018 aj plastové kryty
kolies. Demonta? vykonaijte podla pokynov v Dielenskej priru¢ke SKODA.
- Montaz zadnych lapacov vykonajte podla obrazkov.

Upozornenie: Otvory pre éapy zadnych lapacov vrtajte vzdy kolmo
k ploche zadného naraznika.

Vysvetlivky k obrazkom

obr.2-6 plati pre vozidla vyrobené do KT 47/2018
obr. 5A - 6A plati pre vozidla vyrobené od KT 48/2018
obr.7 -12 plati pre vSetky vozidla

Po namontovani lapaéov vizualne skontrolujte ich spravnu polohu a nasadenie spon.

Namontujte spat demontované zadné kolesa (na vozidlach vyrobenych od KT 48/2018
namontujte najprv demontované plastové kryty kolies) a dotiahnite ich predpisanym
utahovacim momentom (110 Nm). Postupujte podla pokynov v Dielenskej priru¢ke SKODA.
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[N BbINOJIHEHUSI MOHTaXKa peKOMeHOyeM 0bpaTUTLCA K aBTOPU30BAHHOMY MapTHEPY Mo
cepsucy SKODA AUTO.

COBEpLUEHHO YUCTbIM.

B pyxoBopacTBe onucaH MOHTaXX 3aHero 6pbi3roBMKa ¢ JieBoM
CTOpPOHbI aBTOMO6UNA. MOHTa)K 3apHero 6pbi3roBUKa ¢ NpaBoi
CTOpPOHbI aBTOMOGUJISI BLINOJIHAETCS aHAJIOMUUHO.

@ Yka3aHue. [1nsa MOHTa)Xka 6pbi3roBUKOB aBTOMOGUJIb [OMMKEH 6bITb

Ba)xHbie YKa3aHUA MO MOHTaXy

Bbipexbre 6yMaXkHbie wabnoHbl (D) 1 ucnonb3yitTe X UCKITIOUUTENbHO AJIsi MOHTaXa Ha
aBTOMO6UNAX, BbIMYLUEHHbIX A0 47-11 kaneHpapHoi Hepgenu 2018 ropa. OueHb OCTOPOXXHO
pacnonoxure LWabsoHbl ¢ BHYTPEeHHEN CTOPOHbI 3agHero 6aMnepa, UTobbl M3bexatb
CBepJieHUs OTBEPCTUI He C HapaJieXXallien CTOpoHbl. LLIa6noH pormkeH coBnagaTh ¢ KPOMKOM
6amMnepa 1 NOBTOPSITL ero Gpopmy.

Ecnu 6pbisroBuku 6yayT ycTaHaBNMBaTbCA Ha aBTOMOGMIE, BbiMyLL,EHHOM HauuHas ¢

48-1 kaneHpapHoi Hepenu 2018 ropa, cHavana Heo6xoguMo 6yaoeT AEeMOHTMpPOBaTb
NJIaCTUKOBbIE NOAKPbIIKM B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHUSIMU B PYKOBOACTBE MO BbIMOJIHEHUIO
pemoHTa SKODA. Touku Ansi CBEpNIeHUs OTBEPCTHIA Y)Ke OTMEUEHbI Ha AepXKaTesnsx
NOAKPbISIKOB, MO3TOMY UCMOJNb30BaTh 6yMaXkHbie LabnoHbl He noTpebyeTcs.

I'Ipou.ecc MOHTaXKa

- JeMoHTMpYyMTe 3agHMe Kosleca aBTOMO6UNA (Ha aBTOMOBUISX, BbIMYLLEHHbLIX HAaYMHas
¢ 48-11 kaneHpapHou Hegenv 2018 rofa, - TakXKe NIaCTUKOBbIE MOAKPbLIKM). [leMoHTax
BbIMOJIHAETCS B COOTBETCTBMM C YKa3aHUSIMU B PYKOBOACTBE MO BbINOJIHEHUIO PEMOHTA
SKODA.

- YcTaHOBKa 3agHUX 6pr3FOBMKOB BbIMOJIHAETCA B COOTBETCTBUU C PUCYHKaMMW.

YkasaHue. OTBepcTus non 601Tbl OIS 3afHUX 6PbI3roBUKOB
Heo6xo0aUMO CBepNUTbL BCEraa BepTUKaSIbHO OTHOCUTENbHO
NOBEepPXHOCTU CaAMOro 3afjHEero 6pbI3roBuKa.

MosicHeHUs K pUCyHKaM

Puc.2-6 OTHOCAITCS K aBTOMO6UIIAM, BbiNyLUEeHHbIM A0 47-i KaneHpapHoMn
Hepenu 2018 ropa

Puc. 5 A- 6A OTHOCAITCS K aBTOMOGUJISIM, BbiMyLLLEHHbIM HauMHas ¢ 48-1
KaneHpapHou Hegenu 2018 ropa

Puc.7 -12 OTHOCSITCSl KO BCeM aBTOMO6UIAM

Mocne YCTaHOBKHU 6pbl3rOBMKOB BU3YyaJibHO NpoBepbTe, NPaBUJIbHO JIU OHU PacnoJIoXXeHbl U
YCTaHOBJI€HbI JIX 32)KUMbl.

[eMOHTUpOBaHHbIEe 3aHKe Koneca aBTOMO6UIsA (Ha aBTOMOBMISAX, BbIMYLUEHHbIX HauMHas

c 48-11 kanenpapHou Hepenu 2018 roga, Heo6xoAMMO CHavana yCTaHOBUTb Ha MECTO
NSIACTUKOBbIE AEMOHTUPOBaHHbIE MOAKPbIIKM) HEOBXOAMMO YCTaHOBMUTb M 3aTAHYTb C
npeanucaHHbIM MOMEHTOM 3aTskku (110 HM). Mpu aToM Heo6XxoamMMo CrienoBaTh YKa3aHUsM,
npvBeAeHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE MO BbINOSIHEHUIO PEMOHTA SKODA.
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Javasoljuk, hogy a felszerelést szerzédéses SKODA AUTO szervizpartneriinkkel végeztesse el.

Megjegyzés. A jarmiinek a sarfogé gumik felszerelése elétt tisztanak
@ kell lennie.

Ez az atmutatoé azt irja le, hogyan kell a bal hatsé sarfogé gumit
felszerelni a jarmiire. A jobb hatsé sarfogé gumit azonos médon kell
felszerelni.

Fontos szerelési utasitasok

Vagja ki a papirsablonokat (D), amelyeket kizardlag a 2018/47. naptari hétig gyartott
jarmivekre val6 felszereléshez szabad felhasznalni. A sablonokat rendkiviil gondosan
kell elhelyezni a hatsé I6kharitoé belsé oldalara, annak érdekében, hogy a furatok a pontos
helyen késziiljenek el. A sablonnak pontosan kévetnie kell a I6kharito szélét és formajat.

Ha a sarfogé gumikat a 2018/48. naptari héttél gyartott jarmiire szerelik fel, igy el6szor ki
kell szerelni a miianyag kerékdobbetéteket a SKODA szerelési itmutato szerint. A furatok
kialakitasahoz sziikséges pontok mar jeldlve vannak a kerékdobbetétek tartdin, igy nincs
sziikség papirsablonok hasznalatara.

A szerelés menete

- Szerelje le a jarm{ hatso kerekeit (a 2018/48. naptari héttél gyartott jarmiveknél a miianyag
kerékdobbetéteket is). A leszerelést a SKODA szerelési Gtmutato utasitasai szerint kell
végezni.

- A sarfogé gumik felszerelését az abrak szerint kell végezni.

Megjegyzés. A hatsé sarfogé gumik csapszegeihez sziikséges
furatokat mindig a hatsé sarfogé gumi feliiletére merélegesen kell
elkésziteni.

Magyarazat az abrakhoz

2 -6. abra a 2018/47. naptari hétig gyartott jarm{ivekre vonatkozik
5A - 6A. abra a 2018/48. naptari héttdl gyartott jarmiivekre vonatkozik
7 -12. abra minden jarmiire vonatkozik

A sarfogé gumik felszerelése utan szemrevételezéssel ellenédrizni kell elhelyezkedésiiket és
a kapcsok rogzitését.

Szerelje vissza a jarmii hatsé kerekeit (a 2018/48. naptari héttdl gyartott jarmiveknél elészor
a mianyag kerékdobbetéteket), és hiizza meg a kerekeket az elSirt nyomatékkal (110 Nm). A
miveletet a SKODA szerelési Gtmutaté utasitasai szerint kell végezni.
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Este recomandat ca montajul sa fie realizat de un partener de service SKODA AUTO autorizat.

Observatie. Autovehiculul trebuie sa fie curat inainte de montajul
@ aparatoarei de noroi.

in manual este descris montajul aparitoarei de noroi din spate pe
partea stanga a autovehiculului. Montajul aparatoarei de noroi din
spate pe partea dreapta a autovehiculului se realizeaza in mod identic.

Observatii importante privind montajul

Decupati sabloanele din hartie (D) si utilizati-le exclusiv pentru montajul la autovehiculele
fabricate pana la saptamana calendaristica 47/ 2018. Pozitionati cu grija sabloanele

in partea interioara a barei de protectie spate, pentru a evita gaurile in locuri gresite.
Sabloanele trebuie sa fie aliniate pe muchiile si forma barei de protectie.

Daca aparatoarea de noroi va fi montata pe un autovehicul fabricat incepand cu saptamana
calendaristica 48/ 2018, mai intai trebuie demontata aparatoarea din material plastic a
pasajului de roata, conform ghidului de reparatii SKODA. - Punctele pentru executarea
gaurilor sunt deja marcate pe suportul aparatorii pasajului de roata, astfel incat nu este
necesara folosirea sabloanelor din hartie.

Procesul de montaj

- Demontati roata din spate a autovehiculului (la autovehiculele fabricate incepand cu
saptamana calendaristica 48/ 2018, si aparatoarea din material plastic a pasajului de roata).
Demontarea se realizeaza conform instructiunilor din ghidul de reparatii SKODA.

- Montarea aparatorii de noroi spate se realizeaza conform figurilor.

Observatie. Gaurile pentru bolturile aparatorii de noroi spate sunt
realizate intotdeauna perpendicular pe suprafata barei de protectie
spate.

Explicarea figurilor

Fig.2-6 valabil pentru autovehiculele fabricate pana la saptamana calendaristica
47/ 2018

Fig. 5A - 6A valabil pentru autovehiculele fabricate incepand cu saptamana
calendaristica 48/ 2018

Fig. 7 - 12 valabil pentru toate autovehiculele

Dupa montare, verificati vizual aparatoarea de noroi, daca este corect pozitionata si daca
clamele sunt fixate corect.

Montati la loc roata din spate a autovehiculului (la autovehiculele fabricate incepand cu
sédptamana calendaristica 48/ 2018, si aparatoarea din material plastic a pasajului de roata)
si strangeti ferm la cuplul de strangere indicat (110 Nm). Pentru aceasta, procedati conform
instructiunilor din ghidul de reparatii SKODA.
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EN - The information on the technical data, design, equipment, materials, guarantees and outside appearance refer to the period when the mounting
instructions are sent to print. The manufacturer reserves the right to changes (including the change in technical parameters with reference to
the individual model measures).

CZ - Informace o technickych tdajich, konstrukci, vybaveni, materialech, zarukach a vnéjsim vzhledu se vztahuji na obdobi zadavani montazniho navo-
du do tisku. Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo zmény (v&etné zmény technickych parametrd se zménami jednotlivych modelovych opatfeni).

DE - Informationen liber technische Angaben, Konstruktion, Ausriistung, Werkstoffe, Garantien und duBerliches Aussehen beziehen sich auf den
Zeitraum, in dem die Montageanleitung in Druck gegeben wurde. Der Hersteller behélt sich das Anderungsrecht vor (samt Anderungen der
technischen Parameter mit Anderungen einzelner Modellmanahmen).

ES - Las informaciones sobre los datos técnicos, la construccién, el equipo, los materiales, la garantia y el aspecto son validas para el periodo en que la
instruccién de montaje es mandada a imprentar. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de cambiar (incluyendo el cambio de los parametros técnicos
con los cambios de las distintas medidas modelo).

FR - Les informations sur les données techniques, de construction, d‘équipement, de matériaux, de garanties et sur I'aspect concernent la période
de mise sous presse des instructions de montage. Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modification (incluant les modifications des paramétres
techniques avec des modifications particuliéres des mesures de modelage).

IT - Informazioni dei dati tecnici, costruzione, corredamento, materiali, garanzie e 'aspetto esterno riguardano il periodo, quando ['istruzioni per il
montaggio sono stati dati alle stampe. Il produttore si riserva il diritto di eseguire le modifiche (compreso la modifica dei parametri tecnici riguar-
danti la modifiche dei modelli).

SV - Upplysningarna om tekniska data, konstruktion, utrustning, materialier, garantier, och om yttre utseendet, géller tidrymden da montageanled-
ningen givits i uppdrag for tryckning. Producenten férbehaller sig ratten till férandringar (inkl. modifikation av tekniska parametrar sammen med
andringar av enskilda modellatgarder).

NL - Informaties over de technische gegevens, constructie, uitrusting, materialen, garanties en het uiterlijk hebben betrekking op de periode wanneer
de montageaanwijzing in druk wordt gegeven. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht van de wijziging voor (inclusief wijziging van de technische
parameters met de wijzigingen van de afzonderlijke modelvoorzieningen).

PL - Informacje o danych technicznych, konstrukcji, wyposazeniu, materiatach, gwarancjach i wygladzie zewnetrznym odnosza si¢ do okresu zlecania
instrukcji montazowej do druku.Producent zastrzega sobie prawo zmiany (wtacznie ze zmiana parametréw technicznych ze zmianami poszcze-
gbInych modelowych posunig¢).

SK - Informacie o technickych Gdajoch, konstrukcii, vybaveni, materialoch, zérukéch a vonkajSsom vzhlade sa vztahuji na obdobie zadavania mon-
tazneho navodu do tlaée. Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo zmeny (vratane zmeny technickych parametrov so zmenami jednotlivych modelovych
opatreni).

RU - MHd)OPMELIMﬂ O TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX, KOHCTPYKLIUX, OCHaLLeHUN, MaTepuanax, rapaHTMmM U BHELLHEro BUaa COOTBETCTBYET nNepuony nepepayn
3aKasa MHCTPYKLMKU MO MOHTaXy B NneYatb. I'IpomsBo,qmenb ocTaensieT 3a cobom npaBo BHECEHUA V3MEeHEeHWUN (B TOM YMCIe U3MEHEHWUIN
TEeXHUYECKUX NapaMeTpoB C USMEHEHUAMU OTAESIbHbIX MOAESIbHbIX Mep).

HU - A miszaki adatokra, a konstrukciéra, a felhasznalt anyagokra, a garanciara és a termék kivitelére vonatkozé adatok a jelen anyag nyomdaba
kertlésének idején érvényben 1évé allapotot tiikrozik. A gyarté fenntartja maganak a valtoztatasok jogat (azokat a miiszaki valtoztatasokat is
beleértve, amelyek a modellmédositasok miatt kdvetkeznek be).

RO - Informatiile privind datele tehnice, constructia, dotarea, materialele, garantiile si aspectul exterior se refera la momentul prezentarii instructiu-
nilor de montaj pentru tiparire. Fabrica isi rezerva dreptul de a face schimbari (inclusiv schimbarea parametrilor tehnici cu schimbarile masurilor
pentru diferitele modele).
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